

No. 22-869

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SIGNET BUILDERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE AGEO LUNA VANEGAS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AG INSTALLERS, INC.,
ALEWELT CONCRETE INC., ALTENBURG
CONSTRUCTION INC., BOADWINE FARMS, INC.,
DREW BRANDT CONSTRUCTION, INC., SUMMIT
HEARTLAND, LLC D/B/A HEARTLAND
BUILDERS CO., J N J CONSTRUCTION INC.,
KOHLEHOFER FARMS, INC., LIONHEART
CONSTRUCTION, LLC, LONGHORN CATTLE &
SWINE CONFINEMENT SYSTEMS, INC., R&R
CHRISTO CONSTRUCTION LLC, REICKS VIEW
FARMS, L.L.C., AND SPARTANS AGRICULTURAL
BUILDERS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
NOWELL D. BERRETH

Counsel of Record

KRISTI BOSWELL

BRYAN W. LUTZ

FIONA O'CARROLL

DANIELLE K. GOLDSTEIN

ALSTON & BIRD LLP

1201 West Peachtree Street NW

Atlanta, Georgia 30309

Tel: 404-881-7000

nowell.berreth@alston.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. On-farm construction of livestock confinement structures is a commonsense example of secondary agriculture under the FLSA.....	9
A. On-farm construction of livestock confinement structures is performed “as an incident to or in conjunction with” farming	10
B. On-farm construction of livestock confinement structures is dictated by farming timetables and is otherwise seasonal	15
II. The Seventh Circuit’s erroneous decision could have far-reaching and damaging consequences	19
A. The Seventh Circuit’s decision could subject agricultural construction companies to inappropriate overtime requirements.....	21
B. The Seventh Circuit’s decision could spawn litigation with needless and costly discovery.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Because the Seventh Circuit’s decision conflicts with the DOL’s longstanding view of agricultural construction as “agriculture,” it threatens the agricultural construction industry’s reliance on the H-2A visa program	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bayside Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977)	9
<i>Bills v. Cactus Family Farms, LLC</i> , 5 F.4th 844 (8th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Maneja v. Waialua Agric. Co.</i> , 349 U.S. 254 (1955)	11, 14
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101	23
26 U.S.C. § 3121	23
29 U.S.C. § 203	7, 10, 18
29 U.S.C. § 213	9
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 780.136	10
29 C.F.R. § 780.144	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
81 Cong. Rec. 7652 (1937).....	18
<i>Cash Receipts by Commodity State Ranking</i> , Econ. Rsch. Serv. U.S. Dep’t of Agric. (last visited Feb. 6, 2022)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David J. Bier, <i>H-2A Visas for Agriculture: The Complex Process for Farmers to Hire Agricultural Guest Workers</i> (Mar. 10, 2020)	19
NPR, <i>Millions of Pigs Will Be Euthanized As Pandemic Cripples Meatpacking Plants</i> (May 14, 2020)	16
Skyler Simnitt & Marcelo Castillo, <i>Use of H-2A Guest Farm Worker Program More Than Triples in Past Decade</i> , Econ. Rsch. Serv. U.S. Dep't of Agric. (Sept. 7, 2021).....	20
